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EDUCATION TO MINORITY GIRLS
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 Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether there are any schemes to encourage girls from minority communities to continue secondary level education;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor and the details of the budget granted for education of girls in minority communities, State-wise specially in Delhi;

(c) whether the level/standard of education minority girls in the country specially in the State of Assam is not satisfactory;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government to promote education amongst minority girls and women in various States especially in the interior areas of Assam; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to consider a special financial package for education of minority girls for any State particularly the State of Assam and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)

(a) Yes Madam.

(b) to (e) Ministry of Minority Affairs implements scholarship schemes namely Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme for class I to X and Post-matric Scholarship Scheme from class XI upto Ph.D. level which include support for the secondary level education (Class IX to XII) of minority communities including girls. Minimum 30% of scholarships are earmarked for girl students under these Scholarship Schemes. In addition, Maulana Azad Education Foundation (MAEF), an autonomous body under the Ministry, implements an exclusive scholarship scheme for minority girls studying in Class XI and XII namely, Maulana Azad National Scholarship for Meritorious Girl Students. These schemes are implemented in all States/UTs including Delhi and Assam. The State-wise details of number of girls benefitted under these schemes and the funds released during last three years including State of Delhiand Assam is at Annexure I, II & III.As per India Human Development Report 2011 of erstwhile Planning Commission, the literacy rate of females belonging to major socio-

religious communities of Assam was more than the national average of females in 2007-08.

No special financial package for education of minority girls has been proposed for any State/UT including Assam by this Ministry.


***********


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (b) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1695 due for reply on 09.12.2015 asked by Dr.Udit Raj, Shri BadruddinAjmal, ShriElumalai V. regarding “Education to minority girls”

Year-wise, State/UT-wise & Gender-wise detail of students including girls benefited fund released under Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme for students belonging to the minority communities during the last three years


S.No.  States/UTs

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Male Female
Fund Released
(Rs. in Crore)

Male Female
Fund Released
(Rs. in Crore)

Male Female
Fund Released
(Rs. in Crore)

1 Andhra Pradesh 146642 154633 47.91 158414 176535 62.39 55937 75132 28.15

2 Telangana             72733 103445 48.03

3 Arunachal Pradesh

4 Assam 76129 105138 37.64 110970 130997 39.21 61394 71587 40.98

5 Bihar 38655 41967   46046 19617   111776 11107

6 Chhattisgarh 8720 9515 4.33 9580 10616 4.87 9422 10531 6.61

7 Goa       3626 4693 0.63 1422 1928 0.23

8 Gujarat       175473 180283 37.87 155820 198113 52.94

9 Haryana 29678 20630 3.15 9047 6733

10 Himachal Pradesh 1806 1846 0.58 1791 1786 0.70 1639 1557 0.78

11 Jammu & Kashmir 114967 110679 28.25 59623 54024 17.43 191045 198375 43.36

12 Jharkhand 20644 25234 8.76 12949 13745 4.53 13302 15163 9.46

13 Karnataka 189324 226919 42.89 188274 216237 43.40 205979 229390 63.85

14 Kerala 436018 508900 71.58 406649 478033 67.01 385471 459994 85.39

15 Madhya Pradesh 63107 66565 16.84 57747 51760 10.85 58823 45996 13.36

16 Maharashtra 373233 415740 58.73 384929 400248 56.49 348440 369456 75.16

17 Manipur 16243 16036 11.09 6559 6673 4.64 9768 9596 6.66

18 Meghalaya 8645 11300 2.76 10155 13670 3.50 9532 12795 4.67

19 Mizoram 20003 20612 9.76 46680 48065 23.00 70687 70523 43.57

20 Nagaland 8965 9714 4.00 12596 13196 6.24 21051 21785 13.75

21 Odisha 16440 18233 3.97 18543 20068 3.04 15210 24400 3.12

22 Punjab 152053 114135 51.92 212320 141229 70.44 246894 170107 72.42

23 Rajasthan 109598 90287 22.56 145663 134437 31.66 128312 125121 44.98

24 Sikkim 2016 2099 0.73 1814 1971 0.71 2311 2132 1.11

25 Tamil Nadu 156749 183898 36.30 205755 200569 40.68 239010 222366 74.76

26 Tripura 1709 2012 0.42 3323 3881 0.82 4133 5060 2.27

27 Uttar Pradesh 601325 488161 204.25 727293 535089 259.35 458123 401544 155.10

28 Uttarakhand 7247 4660 2.95       29468 24583 9.25

29 West Bengal 535508 629878 111.87 906952 962209 169.36 800250 889789 225.31

30 Andaman & Nicobar 110 167 0.05 102 134 0.05 346 499 0.13

31 Chandigarh     0.50 3517 3204 0.75 1689 1630 0.38

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 122 111 0.05 86 81 0.04 118 107 0.05

33 Daman & Diu 233 267 0.15 226 268 0.14 125 603 0.23

34 Delhi 9356 12403 2.21 16444 19652 3.67 3557 5744 2.35

35 Lakshadweep

36 Puducherry       598 743 0.23 1394 1254 0.42

Total 3145245 3291739 786.19 3943744 3850446 963.70 3715181 3781412 1128.81

Note:Class-wiseGender-wise data of fund released is not maintained by the Ministry.


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (e) FOR LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1695 TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2015 ASKED BY DR. UDIT RAJ, SHRI

BADRUDDIN AJMAL, SHRI ELUMALAI V. REGARDING " EDUCATION TO MINORITY GIRLS ".


Year-wise, State/UT- wise & Gender-wise detail of students including girls benefited and fund released under Post-matric Scholarship Scheme for students belonging to minority community during the last three years

Sl.
No.

State/UT

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Male  Female
Fund Released

(Rs. In Cr.)
Male  Female

Fund Released
(Rs. In Cr.)

Male Female Trans.
Fund Released

 (Rs. In Cr.)

1 Andhra Pradesh 8522 18382 16.65 7419 11827 12.36 2640 2534 2 3.52

2 Telangana


3590 7987 3 6.98

3 Bihar 14067 12844 7.90 17826 16659 18.20 20355 21880 13 19.49

4 Chhattisgarh 1244 1371 2.30 995 1816 1.52 892 1765   1.49

5 Goa 87 124 0.61 31 93   16 76 1 0.05

6 Gujarat 10621 9991 11.19 17779 15200 17.75 20933 19632 9 21.13

7 Haryana 873 500   880 629 0.30 431 289 1 0.52

8 Himachal Pradesh 188 236 0.31 135 218 0.06 149 188   0.18

9 Jammu & Kashmir 5671 4820 6.10 12346 13115 15.74 7679 8294 4 10.00

10 Jharkhand 4933 5179 5.86 5556 6025 6.71 5602 6671 8 6.81

11 Karnataka 12302 20858 18.07 19432 32339 29.39 34506 51308 16 53.77

12 Kerala 40203 55176 27.13 29224 40419 21.68 42128 52294 38 32.80

13 Madhya Pradesh 4275 8068 6.95 3488 7375 7.34 3424 6583 2 6.68

14 Maharashtra 16800 26002 26.20 24465 35764 38.72 23610 33361 13 35.24

15 Odisha 1035 1108 1.23 1679 1701 2.42 1942 1978 1 2.59

16 Punjab 18630 35773 43.55 27609 48968 41.38 30883 52495 37 46.88

17 Rajasthan 11130 12037 15.35 19206 14053 22.97 21391 17706 1 26.91

18 Tamil Nadu  13641 29884 21.14 18906 36246 30.19 24058 43293 34 39.81

19 Uttar Pradesh 61716 131645 36.72 56432 109351 129.90 33757 66052 43 65.03

20 Uttarakhand 241 299 1.64 405 369   477 599   0.70

21 West Bengal 75913 49996 56.95 115782 79549 90.87 109658 82572 37 91.63

22 Delhi 117 221 0.17 298 382 0.41 240 281 1 0.34

23 Puducherry       140 161 0.12 38 78   0.08

24 Andaman & Nicobar 7 14 0.01 2 3 0.01

25 Chandigarh 109 158 0.18 96 194 0.07 70 152   0.11

26 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 21 12 0.01 16 9 0.01

27 Daman & Diu 29 23 0.05 9 17 0.02

28 Lakshadweep

29 Arunachal Pradesh

30 Assam 11423 7853 12.06 16270 11662 19.17 16732 13154 7 21.70

31 Manipur 1704 1915 2.82 3955 3898 5.79 3790 3295   5.38

32 Meghalaya 70 153 0.19 67 103 0.10 232 81   0.26

33 Mizoram 2143 2186 4.32 253 416 1.52 224 165   0.33

34 Nagaland 47 43 0.07 160 70 0.20 95 103   0.20

35 Sikkim 227 338 0.40 110 200 0.21 90 94   0.14

36 Tripura 306 139 0.44 484 181 0.42 512 244 1 0.36

Total 318295 437348 326.55 401455 489012 515.56 410144 495204 272 501.11

Note: Class-wise Gender-wise data of fund released is not maintained by the Ministry.


Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (b) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1695 due for reply on 09.12.2015 asked by Dr. Udit Raj, Shri Badruddin Ajmal, Shri Elumalai V regarding “Education to Minority Girls”


“Maulana Azad National Scholarship for Meritorious Girl Students”

(Amount Rs. in Lakh)

Sl.
No.

State Name/Uts

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

No. of
Scholarship

 Amount
Sanctioned

No. of
Scholarship

 Amount
Sanctioned

No. of
Scholarship

 Amount
Sanctioned

1. ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0.00 7 0.84 8 0.96

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 00.00

3. ANDHRA PRADESH 1323 158.76 1851 222.12 2394 287.28

4. ASSAM 717 86.04 1546 185.52 2457 294.84

3. BIHAR 2642 317.04 3442 413.04 4563 547.56

4. CHANDIGARH 18 2.16 7 0.84 11 1.32

5. CHATTISGARH 4 0.48 40 4.80 17 2.04

6. DAMAN & DIU 0 0.00 4 0.48 0 0.00

7.
DADAR & NAGAR
HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 00.00

8. GOA 2 0.24 2 0.24 5 0.60

9. GUJARAT 877 105.24 1168 140.16 1517 182.04

10. HARYANA 42 5.04 35 4.20 85 10.20

11. HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0.00 1 0.12 7 0.84

12. JAMMU &KASHMIR 33 3.96 179 21.48 103 12.36

13. JHARKHAND 718 86.16 1025 123.00 1312 157.44

14. KARNATAKA 1488 178.56 2014 241.68 2681 321.72

15. KERALA 3330 399.60 4760 571.2 5899 707.88

16. LAKSHDWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 00.00

17. MADHYA PRADESH 731 87.72 975 117 1266 151.92

18. MAHARASHTRA 2230 267.60 2928 351.36 4151 498.12

19. MANIPUR 41 4.92 114 13.68 199 23.88

20. MEGHALAYA 6 0.72 10 1.2 16 1.92

21. MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 00.00

22. NAGALAND 2 0.24 6 0.72 21 2.52

23. NCT OF DELHI 332 39.84 422 50.64 546 65.52

24. ODISHA 87 10.44 165 19.8 253 30.36

25. PUDUCHERRY 4 0.48 20 2.40 26 3.12

26. PUNJAB 167 20.04 150 18.00 253 30.36

27. RAJASTHAN 680 81.60 923 110.76 1089 130.68

28. SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 00.00

29. TAMIL NADU 1802 216.24 2509 301.08 3200 384.00

30. TRIPURA 2 0.24 0 0.00 0 0.00

31. UTTAR PRADESH 5791 694.92 7939 952.68 10434 1252.08

32. TELANGANA 0 0 0 0 0 00.00

33. UTTARAKHAND 77 9.24 191 22.92 282 33.84

34. WEST BENGAL 2010 241.2 2726 327.12 2631 315.72

TOTAL 25156 3018.72 35159 4219.08 45426 5451.12

